
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
 

Tuesday, 25th January, 2022 at 2.30 pm 

Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman) 

James Wright (Vice-Chairman) 
 John Blackall 

Chris Brown 
Karen Burgess 
Jonathan Chowen 
Philip Circus 
Paul Clarke 
Michael Croker 
Ray Dawe 
Nigel Jupp 
 

Lynn Lambert 
Mike Morgan 
Roger Noel 
Bob Platt 
Josh Potts 
Kate Rowbottom 
Jack Saheid 
Jim Sanson 
Diana van der Klugt 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  Minutes 7 - 10 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November. 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  
 

 

4.  Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
 

5.  Appeals 
 
 

11 - 14 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
 

6.  DC/19/2319 - 54A High Street, Billingshurst 15 - 28 

 Ward: Billingshurst 
Applicant: Horsh
[...]
ors: Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, Chris Brown, 
Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, 
Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, 
Diana van der Klugt and James Wright 

 
Absent: Councillors: Josh Potts 

 
 

PCS/36   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Tim Lloyd be elected Chairman for the rest of the Municipal 
Year. 
 
 

PCS/37   APPOINTMENT  OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor James Wright be appointed Vice Chairman for the rest of the 
Municipal Year. 
 
 

PCS/39   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

PCS/40   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Jupp and Councillor Rowbottom declared a personal interest in item 
DC/21/1552 because they were both acquainted with the applicant. 
 
 
 

PCS/41   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Councillor Lloyd thanked the Committee for electing him as the new Chairman.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
16 November 2021 

 

 
2 

 
 

PCS/42   APPEALS 
 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated was noted. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control gave clarity on the split decision 
for Henfield Tea gardens advertising. The Inspectorate deemed some signage 
acceptable and some unacceptable. 
 
Councillors enquired as to whether clearer guidance had been given from the 
Planning Inspectorate regarding water neutrality and appeal decisions. The 
Head of Development & Building Control advised that guidelines were due 
imminently and as soon as further information was available Councillors would 
be advised. 
 
 
 

PCS/43   DC/21/1552 - LAND AT KINGSBROOK VINEYARD, WEST CHILTINGTON 
ROAD, PULBOROUGH 
 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought retrospective permission for the retention of raised decking with safety 
rail around the pond for a temporary period of two years.  
 
The decking was constructed of timber supported upon a scaffold frame with a 
maximum height of 55cm above ground level and minimum platform height of 
30cm due to the uneven nature of immediate topography.  
 
The area was utilised for hospitality purposes including a seating area and 
walkway supporting the current café. Temporary consent was sought to enable 
the continued use of the decking whilst the Vineyard recovered from the effects 
of Covid 19 and farm shop and café were constructed. 
 
The application site was within the Kinsbrook holding, positioned to the south 
and east of West Chiltington Road and west of Coolham Road. It was beyond a 
defined built up area in a countryside location. It was not affected by any site 
specific ecological, landscape and /or heritage designation. 
 
The Parish Council raised no objection to the application subject to the inclusion 
of conditions limiting the period of temporary use to 2 years, appropriate 
restrictions of operating hours (consistent with the approved farm shop/café), 
restrictions on the provision of amplification equipment/music and safety 
inspections for existing railing.   
 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South) 
16 November 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

There had been 109 representations, 23 objected to the application and 89 in 
support. A further objection had been received prior to the meeting requesting 
that the decking hours of use of 9pm matched those conditions of the farm shop 
and café closing at 7pm. It was considered that the operating hours did not 
need to tally with the farm shop and cafe as the decking area would be used for 
other events. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which included the following key issues: visual and landscape 
impact, acoustic and lighting impact, other amenity impact, safety of visitors and 
users, effects on habitat and species and water neutrality. 
 
Councillors discussed concerns with an increase in potential traffic to the site, 
however as the application sought permission only for the decking on a two 
year condition it was considered that traffic would be at an acceptable level. 
Concern was raised that the decking would be used as a stage. Members 
considered that the decking was not big enough to be used as a stage.   
 
Councillors discussed the need to support farming businesses in the district, 
and that those looking to diversify made a positive contribution to the area. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/1552 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported. 
 
 
 

 
 

PCS/44   DC/21/1335 - CHALK FARM, OKEHURST LANE, BILLINGSHURST 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the demolition of the existing barn buildings 
and construction of one 4-bedroom dwelling. 
 
The proposal comprised a “U” shaped single storey building that would 
incorporate a mix of mono-pitched and barrel roof forms, along with a central 
flat roof connecting section to each wing. 
 
The proposal would incorporate an area of hardstanding to the south-west of 
the dwelling, with the land to the northern portion of the site utilised as amenity 
space. The proposal would provide four parking spaces, cycle store and bin 
store. 
 
The proposal followed permission for a dwelling on the site in July 2018 and 
January 2021. The January 2021 permission remains extant (DC/20/2373). 

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
16 November 2021 

 

 
4 

 
The application was located to the North of Okehurst Lane, in a countryside 
location. The site comprised three barns in a ‘U’ shape arrangement opening to 
a central courtyard area. The wider area was laid to grass with recently planted 
trees to the northern corner of the site. The site benefitted from existing access 
to the south extending from Okehurst Lane. 
 
 
The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  Two letters of 
support had been received. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  
 
Since publication of the report a further consultation response had been 
received from the ecologist regarding the preliminary Roost Assessment and 
Barn Owl Survey. On the basis of the information provided, it was not 
considered that the proposed development would result in harm to protected 
species or habitat. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which included the following key issues: design and appearance, 
amenity impacts, highways impacts, ecology, water neutrality and climate 
change. 
 
Discussion took place regarding water neutrality and it was reported by Officers 
that a consistent approach was being taken in line with other local authorities. 
 
Members requested clarity on sewage water and water saving measures. The 
Head of Development & Building Control reported that Condition 11 of the 
extant permission DC/20/2373 covered this point and full consideration would 
have been given by a drainage engineer.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/1335 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm having commenced at 2.32 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 

Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 25th January 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 04/11/2021 – 12/01/2022 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site 
Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/19/1783 

Meadow House, 
Brighton Road, 
Woodmancote, 
Henfield, 
West Sussex, 
BN5 9SR 

17-Nov-21 
Application 
Refused 

N/A 

DC/21/1470 

Budgens, 
High Street, 
Henfield, 
West Sussex, 
BN5 9DB 

18-Nov-21 
Ap
[...]
al 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused 

N/A 

DC/20/0455 

The Copper Cabin 
and Geodesic 
Dome, 
Land To The East 
of Fryern Road, 
Storrington, 
Pulborough, 
West Sussex, 
RH20 4BJ 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused 

N/A 

EN/18/0018 

Pear Tree Farm, 
Furners Lane, 
Woodmancote, 
Henfield, 
West Sussex, 
BN5 9HX 

Public Inquiry 

Enforcement 
Notice 
Quashed 
 
Appeal 
Dismissed 

Notice served N/A 

DC/20/2245 

1 West Wantley 
Cottages, 
Fryern Road, 
Storrington, 
Pulborough, 
West Sussex, 
RH20 4BJ 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused 

N/A 

DC/20/1363 

Barnards Nursery, 
Rock Road, 
Washington, 
West Sussex 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Allowed 

Deemed Consent N/A 

DC/20/2019 

Barnwood Stables, 
Hurston Lane, 
Storrington, 
West Sussex, 
RH20 4HF 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused 

N/A 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Guy Everest Tel: 01403 215633 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee  

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 25 January 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Creation of a 16 space car park within land at the rear of 54A High Street, 
Billingshurst, with vehicular link between the Sainsbury's car park and the 
car park at Jengers Mead 

SITE: 54A High Street Billingshurst West Sussex RH14 9NY     

WARD: Billingshurst 

APPLICATION: DC/19/2319 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Horsham District Council Address: Parkside Chart Way Horsham 
RH12 1RL     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The applicant is Horsham District Council 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 The application seeks consent for the formation of a public car park within the westernmost 

part of the application site.  The car park would be access
[...]
C CONSULTATIONS 

 
3.11 One representation was received (from Jengers Mead Car Parking LLP), objecting to the 

proposal which will create a ‘rat run’ through the development to Jengers Mead. 
 
 
4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
4.1 Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 

(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below. 

 
 
5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 

crime and disorder. 
 
 
6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS 

 
Principle 

 
6.1 The application site is within the built-up area of Billingshurst, located to the rear of the 

primary shopping centre in a currently private area between the Jengers Mead car park 
and the Billingshurst Library / Sainsburys car parks.  The proposal would create an 
enlarged parking area which would connect with the existing provision at Jengers Mead 
and the Library.  The resulting layout would provide a net gain of 14 parking spaces within 
the centre of Billingshurst. 

 
6.2 Policies 12 and 13 of the HDPF seek to support and enhance the hierarchy, vitality and 

viability of retail centres, with Billingshurst identified as a secondary centre, through 
measures which include a well-designed and maintained attractive public realm and 
convenient car parking. 

 
6.3 The Billingshurst Parish Neighbourhood Plan states that there is insufficient public owned 

parking at peak times, with the Jengers Mead parking area privately owned and slightly 
disconnected from the library and library car park, and that the two parking areas could be 
better connected.  This is reflected by Policy BILL 8, Public Realm and Movement in 
Billingshurst Village Centre, which states that proposals which enhance movement by 
pedestrians
[...]

 
1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the 2no. buildings to 

provide for the processing, packaging and distribution of game meat (a sui generis use) and 
associated office accommodation.  

 
1.3 Chanctonbury Game is an established business currently operating from a site on the Wiston 

Estate, but following an end to the tenancy, is looking to relocate to Woodmans Farm. The 
proposal would involve no external alterations to the subject building, albeit that existing 
windows and doors would likely be replaced, with internal alterations undertaken to provide 
the necessary areas for the operation, including processing areas for birds and venison, 
freezer and chiller spaces, and staff mess accommodation.  

 
1.4 The access to the site would remain unchanged, with the hardstanding areas to the east and 

west of the building utilised for loading and distribution purposes. 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 

1.5 The application building was previously used as a racing stable albeit that this would appear 
to be excess of the permitted use for private equestrian facilities approved under planning 
reference WX/4/89. The interior of the building is arranged to provide 22no. stables and 
managers office. Several of the stables remain in use for the purpose of keeping horses, 
albeit that the majority are currently unused.  

 
1.6 The wider site comprises a number of agricultural buildings used as part of a former dairy 

farm, with these buildings no longer in use. A cluster of residential dwellings are located to 
the south-west of the subject building and these comprise converted agricultural barns, with 
the residential dwelling of Woodmans House located further to the west. These dwellings are 
located approximately 30m from the western elevation of the subject building, with each 
benefitting from an off-road parking area and small amenity space.  

 
1.7 The wider area is characterised by open c
[...]
usinesses 
- Sustainable business 
- Local employer 
- Re-use of an existing building 

 
 
4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
4.1 Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 

(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below. 

 
 
5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 

crime and disorder. 
 
6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS 

Page 35



 
6.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the 2no. building to 

provide for the processing, packaging and distribution of game meat (a sui generis use) and 
associated office accommodation. 

 
Principle of Development 

 
6.2 Policy 10 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) states, in part, that 

sustainable rural economic development and enterprise within the District will be encouraged 
in order to generate local employment opportunities and economic, social and environmental 
benefits for local communities. In the countryside, development which maintains the quality 
and character of the area, whilst sustaining its varied and productive social and economic 
activity will be supported in principle.  

 
6.3 In addition, Policy 26 of the HDPF states that outside built-up area boundaries, the rural 

character and undeveloped nature of the countryside will be protected against inappropriate 
development. Any proposal must be essential to its countryside location, and in addition meet 
one of the following criteria: support the needs of agriculture or forestry; enable the extraction 
of minerals or the disposal of waste; provide for quiet informal recreational use; or enable 
the sustainable development of rural areas. In addition, proposals must be of a scale 
appropriate to its co
[...]
HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/21/1756

Woodmans Farm, London Road, Ashington

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

13/01/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee  

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 25 January 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Conversion of stable building, previously approved for two holiday-lets, 
into a single dwellinghouse with associated alterations and provision of 
incidental garage and greenhouse 

SITE: Land South of Littleworth Lane Littleworth Partridge Green RH13 8JU     

WARD: Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2324 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Mr Wayne Bayley   Address: Holme Farm Orchard Winterpit 
Lane Mannings Heath RH13 6LZ     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To refuse planning permission 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the conversion of the existing building to 
a 3-bed dwelling, along with the construction of a detached double garage and store, and a 
greenhouse.  

 
1.3 The proposal would involve limited external alterations to the existing building, albeit that 

new and replacement windows would be installed in the east and south elevations 
respectively. A flue to accommodate a wood burning stove would also be inserted in the 
northern roof slope. Internally, the proposal would provide a living/dining room, kitchen, 3no. 
bedrooms (one with en-suite) and a bathroom.  

 
1.4 A detached double garage is proposed to the north-eastern corner of the application site, 

and would be oriented to face south. The proposal would measure to a length of 10.3m and 
a depth of 6m, and would incorporate a pitched roof measuring to an overall height of 5.5m. 
The proposal would provide open-fronted covered parking for 2no. vehicles along with a 
locked store.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 
1.5 A greenhouse is also proposed along the southern boundary of the site. The proposal would 

extend to a length of 6m and a depth of 3.8m, and would incorporate a pitched roof measuring 
to a height of 2.7m. The proposal would incorporate a brick plinth and glass above.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.6 The application site is located to the south of Mill Lane, outside of any designated built-up 

area boundary. The site is therefore located within the countryside in policy terms. The site 
is located approximately 0.6km to the north of the built-up area of Partridge Green. 

 
1.7 The site comprises a stable building and associated paddock which is subject of an extant 

planning permission for conversion to 2no. holiday-let units. The site is bound by post and 
rail fencing, and accessed via the existing entrance gate.  

 
1.8 Linear residential development is located to the north and east of the application site, and 

this comprises the unclassified settlement of Littleworth. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
2.2 The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 

 

2.3 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

2.4 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Develop
[...]
uggest that the use of the building for 2no. holiday-lets is unviable or necessary, 
and it has not therefore been demonstrated that the application site would be inappropriate 
for the commercial enterprise as approved. 

 
6.35 No justification has been provided to demonstrate that the commercial enterprise as 

approved under the extant permission could no longer progress. The proposed development 
would therefore be in some conflict with Policy 10 of the HDPF. This policy is considered to 
be in compliance with the NPPF and can be attributed full weight, with no evidence or 
justification provided to support a departure from this policy.  

 
6.36 While the planning policy context has changed since this extant permission was assessed, 

with the Council now unable to demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply, the 1no. dwelling 
as proposed would make only a small and limited contribution to housing supply within the 
District. The benefits arising would therefore be modest. For these reasons, it is not therefore 
considered that the benefits of the scheme would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the conflict with the spatial strategy when read as a whole, and particularly when assessed 
against Policy 10 of the HDPF. Given that the benefits of the development would be minimal, 
the adverse impacts identified would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
when assessed against the policies when taken as a whole. Therefore, the proposed 
development would be contrary to Policies 1, 3, 4, 10, and 26 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015). 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 To refuse the application for the following reason: 
 

1 The proposed development would represent inappropriate development within a 
countryside location, where it has not been demonstrated that the development would 
be essential to its countryside location. It has also not been demonstrated that a 
business or commercial use would be unviable or unnecessary. For these reasons, 
the proposed development would be contrary to Policies 1, 3, 4, 10, and 26 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).  

 
Background Papers: DC/18/1827 
 DC/21/2324 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Littleworth

12

Allotment Gardens

Keys

P
a

th
 (u

m
)

The Chase

Delholme

Pemberley

Spindles

The BeechesL
o

n
g

m
ea

d

Tu
d

o
ro

s
e H

e
d

g
e

w
a

y
s

C
o

ts
w

o
ld

Honeycroft

H
a th

e
rto

n

M
o

u
n

t

2

P
le

a
s

a
n

tBullrushes

Tennis Court

MILL LANE

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

08) DC/21/2324

Land South of Littleworth Lane, Littleworth, Partridge Green

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

13/01/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/19/2319 - 54A High Street, Billingshurst
	06) DC-19-2319 plan

	7 DC/21/1756 - Woodmans Farm, London Road, Ashington.
	07) DC-21-1756 - ADDENDUM
	07) DC-21-1756 plan

	8 DC/21/2324 Land South of Littleworth Lane, Littleworth, Partridge Green.
	08) DC-21-2324 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
 

 
Present: Councillors: James Wright (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, 

Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Kate Rowbottom and Jack Saheid 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd, Chris Brown, Karen Burgess, 

Jonathan Chowen, Ray Dawe, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Jim Sanson and 
Diana van der Klugt 

 
 

PCS/44   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the corrected spelling of 
‘Kingsbrook’ in the fourth paragraph of item PCS/43.   
 

PCS/45   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/1756 Councillor Wright declared a personal interest in this item as he 
and the applicant have the same landlord. However, he did not personally know 
the applicant. 
 
DC/21/2324 Councillor Lambert declared a personal interest in this item. She 
withdrew from the meeting for this item and took no part in its determination. 
 

PCS/46   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCS/47   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
 

PCS/48   DC/19/2319 - 54A HIGH STREET, BILLINGSHURST 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the creation of a 16 space car park within land at the rear 
of 54A High Street, Billingshurst within the westernmost part of the site.  
 
The application site was within the built-up area of Billingshurst, located to the 
rear of the primary shopping centre in a currently private area between the 
Jengers Mead car park and the Billingshurst Library / Sainsburys car parks. The 
proposal would create an enlarged parking area which would connect with the 
existing provision at Jengers Mead and the Library. 



 Planning Committee (South) 
25 January 2022 

 

 
2 

 
The Parish Council objected to the application. One representation was also 
received objecting to the proposal. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: character and 
appearance, highways, impact on neighbouring amenity and other 
considerations. 
 
Members were extremely positive about the proposal as there was currently 
insufficient parking in Billingshurst and it would fulfil a planning need. It was 
discussed and confirmed that ducting would be installed for all spaces which 
would allow further electric charge points to be installed in the future. Further 
landscaping and planting would be required on the site and an archaeology 
investigation prior to commencement of the development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/19/2319 be granted subject to the conditions 
reported. 
 

PCS/49   DC/21/1756 - WOODMANS FARM, LONDON ROAD, ASHINGTON. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the change of use for two buildings to 
provide for the processing, packaging and distribution of game meat (a sui 
generis use) and associated office accommodation. 
 
The proposal involved no external alterations to the buildings and some internal 
alterations to provide necessary areas for the operation of the business. Access 
to the site would remain unchanged. The building was previously used as a 
racing stable and some stables remained in use however the majority were 
unused. The site comprised a number of agricultural buildings no longer in use.  
 
Some residential dwellings were located to the south-west of the subject 
building approximately 30m away. 
 
The wider area was characterised by open countryside and woodland and the 
A24 located to the far west of the site. 
 
The Parish Council objected to the application. 18 letters of objection were 
received from 16 separate households. Four additional letters were received 
since the publication of the report raising objections in respect of Natural 
England’s Water Neutrality statement. The addendum included a planning 
assessment and concluded that the water consumption required by the 
proposal would not exceed that of the previous stated use. A further two letters 
of objection had been received since publication of the addendum which 
questioned the current water consumption as stated by the applicant. 
 



Planning Committee (South) 
25 January 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

Five letters of support had been received from five separate households. One 
letter of objection and 10 letters of support had been received from households 
outside of the District. 
 
The applicant spoke to the Committee in support of the application. Two further 
members of the public spoke in support of the application and three spoke in 
objection.  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal primarily on the grounds of the 
adverse effect on the local properties and the location off a busy dangerous 
road. 
 
Members acknowledged the business was critical for the local rural economy. 
However, concerns were raised regarding road safety and the impact of 
increased traffic on the proposed location. They also concluded that the 
proposed activity would have an adverse effect on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties and that water neutrality concerns had not been satisfactorily 
addressed. 
 
Members weighed the benefit of providing the new game processing workshop 
against the harm to neighbouring properties, satisfactory road access 
arrangements and demonstration that the development would not result in 
greater water consumption.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/1756 be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1) The proposed development would result in a significant adverse impact on the 
amenities and of the adjacent residential properties, contrary to Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).  
 

2) It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that 
there would not be an intensification of the proposed access arrangements and 
therefore it has not been demonstrated that the proposal would not have an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety contrary to Policies 40 and 41 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).  

 
3) It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that 

the proposed development would result in no greater water consumption than the 
existing, and it cannot therefore be concluded that the development would not 
contribute to an existing adverse effect upon the integrity of the internationally 
designated Arun Valley Special Area of Conservation, Special Protection Area and 
Ramsar sites by way of increased water abstraction. The proposed development 
would therefore be contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021), its duties under the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 9 as amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats 
& species). 
 

 



 Planning Committee (South) 
25 January 2022 

 

 
4 

PCS/50   DC/21/2324 LAND SOUTH OF LITTLEWORTH LANE, LITTLEWORTH, 
PARTRIDGE GREEN. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for conversion of the existing building to a three-
bed dwelling, along with the construction of a detached double garage, store 
and greenhouse. 
 
The proposal involved limited external alterations to the existing building. New 
and replacement windows would be installed and a flue to accommodate a 
woodburning stove. A detached double garage was proposed at the north-
eastern corner of the application site, open fronted car parking for two vehicles , 
locked store and a greenhouse along the southern boundary. 
 
The application site was located in the South of Mill Lane, outside of any 
designated built-up area boundary around 0.6 km to the north of the built up 
area of Partridge Green.The site comprised a stable building and associated 
paddock which was subject to an extant planning permission DC/18/1827 for 
conversion to two holiday-let units.The unclassified settlement of Littleworth 
was located to the north and east of the application site. 
 
The Parish Council raised no objection to the application. There had been nine 
letters of support and one letter raising concerns over the greenhouse. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the application. One other 
member of the public spoke in support. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: design and appearance, 
amenity and highways impacts, water neutrality and climate change. 
 
Whilst Members were generally in favour of these proposals with the current 
housing shortfall, it was recognised that Policy 10 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework stated that proposals for the conversion of rural 
businesses and commercial uses would be considered favourably over 
residential use.  
 
Whilst the extant permission for conversion to two holiday-lets, was considered 
a viable business use, Members concluded that the proposed non-commercial 
residential development was not essential to its countryside location and 
therefore would contravene Planning Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee (South) 
25 January 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/2324 be refused for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development would represent inappropriate development within a 
countryside location, where it has not been demonstrated that the development 
would be essential to its countryside location. It has also not been 
demonstrated that a business or commercial use would be unviable or 
unnecessary. For these reasons, the proposed development would be contrary 
to Policies 1, 3, 4, 10, and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015). 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.25 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


